

<u>PROCEEDINGS OF THE SECRETARY</u> <u>STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, KERALA</u> (Present : A.Santhosh)

- Sub :- State Election Commission, Kerala Establishment Constitution of Legal Cell in the office of State Election Commission Orders issued.
- Ref :- Note from the Secretary, State Election Commission.

No.SEC/1085/2021-A1

Date : 22/09/2021

ORDER

The State Election Commission desires to set up a Legal Cell in its office in order to handle all legal matters relating to elections to Local Self Government Institutions in Kerala and all allied subjects. In the circumstances the Commission hereby constitute a Legal Cell with the following Composition:

- i. Shri.V.Shajimon, Law Officer Head
- ii. Shri.Aji Philip, Joint Secretary
- iii. Shri.Suresh Kumar A., Deputy Secretary Member
- iv. Shri.Umesh B., Section Officer (Election) Member
- v. Shri. Amod Raj S., Assistant(B2 seat)

The cell will act as a think tank for proposing amendments to existing Acts and Rules relating to LSGI elections, drawing up proposals involving legal aspects, analysing matters involving legal aspects etc.

SANTHOSH Digitally signed by Date: 2021.09.22 Reason: Approved A.Santhosh Secretary

- Member

- Member

Shri.V.Shajimon, Law Officer, State Election Commission, Kerala. Shri.Aji Philip, Joint Secretary, State Election Commission, Kerala. Shri.Suresh Kumar A., Deputy Secretary, State Election Commission, Kerala Shri.Umesh B., Section Officer(Election)State Election Commission, Kerala Shri.Amod Raj S., Assistant, State Election Commission,Kerala.
A2 / A3 Seat/ Notice Board.
Stock File / Office copy
Copy to:
PS to Commissioner
CA to Commissioner
CA to Secretary

'JANAHITHAM', T.C 27/6(2), VIKAS BHAVAN P. O, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695033, Phone:0471-2325048(Administration),0471-2337884(Election) e-mail:<u>cru.sec@kerala.gov.in</u>,website:www.sec.kerala.gov.in